UNITED
NATIONS A

g’@ General Assembly
\‘.\ ‘yy Distr.

GENERAL

A/C.5/744/35/A48.28D
8 December 1989

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

Forty-fourth session
FIFTH COMMITIEE
Agenda item 122

PROGRAMME BUDGET FOR THE BIENNIUM 1988-1989

Brogramme budget performance of the United Nations
for the biennium 1988-1989

Report of the Secretary-General

Addendum

SECTION 28D. OFFICE OF GENERAL SERVICES

89-32048 1262i (E) foee



2/C.5/44/35/A44,23D

English
Page 2
I. Qffice of General Services
iakle 28D.1
(Thousands of United States dollars)
1. Reguiar budget
—Estimated additional requirements
Decisions
Revised of Total
appropri- policy- revised
ation Rates of making Other estimate
—A288-1969 |[Inflation | | _changes | Total | 1988-1989
169 533.4 538.1 (306.7) - 9 895.8 10 127.2 179 660.6
2. Extrabudgetary resources
Previo.sly
estimated Revised
expenditures estimates
.1988-1989 Source of funds 1988-1989
( Services in support of
(i) United Natiors organizations
Support to extrebudgetary
3 832.0 adminsstrative structures 3 562.1
(ii) Extrabudgetary activities
Technical co-operation
1 500.0 programme support 1 500.0
Trust Fund for German Language
146.1 Translation 141.5
5 237.6 Peace-keeping activities 5 237.6
10 715.7 Total (a) 10 441.2




A/C.5/44/35/Ad4.28D

English
Page 3
dabl2 28D,1 (continved)
2. Extrabudgetary resources (continued)
Previonsly
estimated Revised
axpenditures estimatos
1988-1989 Sourne of funds - 49881989
(b) Substantive activitios
- Total (b) -
(c) Operational projects
- Tatal (c¢) -
Total (a), (b) and (c) 10 441.2

Total 1 and 2 190 101.8

/co‘




6°L0S 8L 0°ov2 1 8 ¢€¥0 L - - 2°861 6°£92 iL 3judbeuen
pue
uoijesade
Buipiirg {1)
L"6YZ 66 L'e3L 2z $°S06 L - - £°852 $°9L0 L6 S331A43S
3jJ40ddns
lediuyssy (2)

6°229 L} e L L°68L L - - S° L9 LG8t 01 SaJtAdas
ugijezacdsuely
bu® JuUSWRINIOLG (q)

v ese Ll AR 4113 0°682 - - 2°6¥ 2°8%9 L Ajajes
pue A3iandag ()

¥°ql8 pel L"GLL 6 1"Ive 6 - - 0°69¢ €501 S2t S32iA4ag (eI3ud) ¢

€128 2 v €8s 97535 - - 8'¢Z 6°LE2 ¢ ({duuossad
SUCL3IeLUNMIENOD )

jje1s
{eotuyse; pue

UOLIRAISLULEPY (I)

2°628 {(8°5¥1) (6°€tLL) - (2°82) (L°€) 0°¢L6 esid 3®
jo0dap L|ddns
suoijeu pajiuf (c)

s'eLze 8702 S92 = = £t L4220 2 XJ0A mMIN
‘suoijesado
pLatd (®)
97926 S ¥ v69 27669 - (2°'82) ¥ ez 9°622 S SUoL3eJado piai4 7
(A8 7A N1 €St t et - - AR y°650 1 jusRbeuta pue
UDL3234Lp 2ALINdaXT |
sJajaenbpesy
‘5321LA40S
Led3usn jC 301330 g
6861-8861 1307 S3DUTYD 43430 uebio bulyea] obueydxd | uotLje|jul 68612861 S3mweJbolg
sajeai3sd -A31j0d jo 40 s3jey suoL}
FasiAla Suo1S1L33g -etsdoidde
[e3o] pasiaay
SIUSTRJIND3L [PUT'ITLppe pojewiisg

A/C.5/44/35/A44.°.8D

English
Page 4

(s42||0p Sa3e}S pajtupy 30 spuesnoy])

3EAzedB0Jd AQ SIJEAL]SI PBSLAIT 3O UOLINGLILSLP :y3Dpng Je(nbay

7°G8Z J1q®eL

LA B




9°C30 511 2°£21 a1 8°¢68 6 - (L°30¢) 1°8tS b ees 69t 1230y

A/C.5/44/35/Ad4.28D

English
rage 5

918y ¥ (84eys
SUOLIEN p3Tiun)
BA3U3Y ‘cduld)
buiynduog
{euoijeusajuy (6)

(>4
—
o

S°300 ¥ (1°519) (£°282) - (€7 v02)

9°8LL (8°92) 6°91 - (z'3v) 52 8 vC8 {84eys suoijeN
paztun} sud3sAg
UDLJBLLOJUT 40
UOL3RULPIC-0)
ayy 404
8333 Lawo)
fuostapy (3)

87530 2 77202 27851 - - YA 4 VeS8 1 32LAu3S
Juauabeuey
uoiLjewuojur (3)

vShy e (3-27) {8-258) - - 2°02 0°6LlS ¥ 3JLAiag
uoL13BWOINY

33t330 (P)

(7°v9) {9-25) - - cre 0°¥8L 6 3di1A43g
Sutynduwog
IO\ MmN (3)

3°5t1

o

L7453 31 L3R4 €€ - (¢ 82) 3°89 8°€28 91  suorjedtunmmwo) (q)

§°257 - {(6°90) ~ - 5 5289 1032341Q
3U3 30 331337

S5 Lt (9-25%) (3°352) = {(5-8£2) A4 L"6EL Bt uoLstiaLg
$?I1AJRS D1U0JIZBT 'y

2°28L 22 L°£Z86 3°183 - - L°29 §°858 61 3diad3g
jusumbeuey
SpJ033Y
pue
SAALYILY
‘Lien (1)

535156561 | 2301 | sebueyd <8410 CEBJJ CUlNew: 3bUeyoxa | udiLje[Ju] £861-5051 | Seaceibolg

S33T11 353 -K>tied 30 30 sasey Suo1}
7351234 SuC 1S1337 -elLadoLidge
1239} P25 1Ay

SIUSDILN5a] [SUDL3:iPLe pOje=1353 |

{(ponuL3uCO) 77082 31581




A/C.5/44/35/A44.28D

English
Page 6

0°g¥2 i

L°¢8l ¢

e L

2'¥e

1°oiL 6
$°68S

(g-sylL)

57082

v 59
£°Sstt

8° 0¥ 2 (€°0L8 L)
87258 ¢ (2-0e8 1)
0°G2t S {L"80¢)
- vy 1S
848 L (87490 2)
9° 2t
9" rAl |
- 6°2i

= - (0-01) S 6L JuasRbeven
pue
ugLieaado
Butpitng (1)
rARS 1 9701t (s°S) 8°2L6 SIILAIDS
340ddns
testuyday (9)
- (9-01) vyl t"ez 2 $32LAJ3S
uotjriaodsuedy
pue jJudEINIOL4 (q)
- = (9°2) P 852 Ayajeg pue
Ayuundag (e)
2°€sy - £°9 £ 0% € S3JLALAC |R4BUIY °§
- - - " 68S ( 1duyosiad
SY013©J LUNE0I )
33938
{e21uy233 bue
uoteaysiutupy ()
- - = (9- 1) eStd e
jcdap Ayddns
SuoL3eN pajiun (q)
= - (£°¢) [ 474 X40) maN
‘sudtijeaadg
pLaLd (e)
= = (¢°¢) 6°S69 suoijedado platy -2
- - (8- 0) 2°€0l juxsebeven pue
uotidadilp
3AL3N2ax3 ‘[
sudjzenbpesy SasLauag
[edausy 30 3dt3i0 °Q
ULjutdg LU} $3503 SaaEe bodyq
33838
uowE0I
pue
SalJejes

LR )



27121 ot (6°109) v°952 6 (£°L08 €) FARY: 14 = 0°LE 8°689 ¢ tejol

A/C.5/44/35/A44,28D

Evnglish
Pago 7

(t-sLy) (L°sty) - - - - - - (adeys
suolleN p33iuf)
BABU3Y ‘3u3ul)
6ui3ndiwo)
{euotijeusajuy (6)

(3°:2) {8°92) - - - - - - {24eys sudijeN
pa3tun) swd3sAg
UOLIRWIOJU] 40

/nuc

UOL3IRULPIC—0)
BYy3 403
3933 Law0)
Raostapy (3)
v 202 - - oy - - - ¥ 861 331A43G
juawabeuey
uotjeauojuy (3)
(9-2L) - (1-82¢) €-2c8 - - - (8°6%5) 3J1A43S
U0 L3RWC 4Ny
331330 (P)
{(r°79) - (rolLl) (5°80%) - - - 9-857 CETPSETS
Bui3ndo)
X404 m3N (2)
67ty - S°023 L (9-1gL 2) - - 992 p-oce suotjedtunuao) (q)
- - - - - = I 4 (z'9 1033340
3y3 30 331430 (®)
(9°25¢) (6°160S) 0°8itg 1 (6°€L 1) - - 8-32 1134 UoisiALg
S8JLAJDS J1U0J329(3 P
L°€26 - 02t (6657)  Z°€9¥ 9°01 5y g'gsg  @diaiag
Judusbeuey
$pJ033y
pue
SaALYIJY
‘LieW (it)
18301 13930 | 3US01rE3 | soscadxa | SaI1AIdS BUlullg [BAed] $3503 $emxelbold
pue Suijezsdo |(enjoeajuod $4e38
3anjiuany LB4dusy 43430 UOLLI0I
‘speliajex pue
‘saijddng saiJde|eg

(penuijuod) £°G8Z J(qel



A/C.5/44/35/i0dd.28D
English
Page 8

REVISED ESTIMATES (Increase: $10,127,200)

28D,1 As indicated in table 28D.2, the net projected increase of $10,127,200
raflects increasos of $538,100 under inflation and $9.089%,800 under other changes,
partly offset by a decrease of $306,700 due to favourable nxchange rates. The
decreases under rates of oxchange relate to tue following: (a) operatlions at
Geneva in comnection with its participation in the Advisory Committee for the
Co-ordination of Information Systoms (ACCIS) and the lnternational Computing
Centre (1ICC) and the United Nations communications network ($278,500), and

(b) operations of the United Nations Supply Depot at Pisa ($28,200).

28D,2 The distribution of the revised estimates by programme and variances by main
objects of expenditure as presented in tables 28D.2 and 28D.3 are reviewed below
under the respective programmes. In summary. the net increase of $10,127,200
includes (a) $5,180,000 reflected under direct costs for staff and related costs,
consisting of additional requirements under salaries and common staff costs
($4,685,8G0), travel ($31,000) and other cuntractual services ($463,200) and

(b) common services costs amounting to $5,449,100 in connection with the provision
of support services, namely, an increase under supplios, materials, furniture and
equipment ($9,256,400), partly offset by a decrease of $3,807,300 under general
operating expenses. These increases are partly offset by a decreaso of $501,900
for the United Nations share for its participation in computer and information
systoms activities.

A. Office of the Assistant Secrotary-General (Increase: $115,300)

28D.3 Of the projected increase under tho Office of the Assistant
Secretary-General $3,200 is due to inflation and $112,100 to othor changes. The
net additional requirements by main object of expenditures relate to projected
increases under salaries and related costs ($103,200) and general operating
expenscs ($12,900) purtly offset by a saving of $800 under staff travel,

28D.4 The increase of $103,200 under salaries and common staff costs reflects the
high rate of post incumbency in the Office ($115,100) and increased overtime
($8,700) due to an unusually heavy work-load related to reorganization activities,
as well as to the expanded responsibilities of the Office. These increasas are
partially offset by a saving of $20,600 under general temporary assistance.

28D.5 The increase under general operating expenses ($12,900) relates to
long-distance telephone for the Office of General Services as a whole and is also
due to the expanded responsibilities of the Office.

B. Field Operations Division (Increase: $694,400)

28D.6 The activities under this Division cover operations at Headquarters, fleld
communications personnel and the United Nations Supply Depot at Pisa. The net
increase results from additional requirements under other changes ($699,200) and
inflation ($23,400), partly offset by savings due to favourable exchange

rates ($28,200).




A/C.5/44/35/Ad4.28)\
English
Page 9

28D.7 The increases of $695,900 under salaries and common staff costs is largely
attributable to common staff costs ($603,600), overtime ($109,600), partially
oftfset by a decrease ot $17,300 under established posts. The increase of $603,600
under common staff costs is due mainly to an underestimation of monthly mission
allowances for fleld service personnel ($494,000) and of other standard costs
($109,600). The increase of $109,600 under overtime, of which $36,600 relates to
Headquarters and $73,000 to field communications personnel, is the result of the
unusually heavy work-load created by the need to establish several new
peace-keeping missions over a short period of time.

28D.8 The purposes for which administrative travel was approved were accomplished
in conjunction with travel in connection with the establishment of aew missions
resulting in the decrease of $3,300 under travel., A total increase of $1,800 is
also projected under all other objects of expenditure,

C. Goneral Serxvices (Increase: $9,710,100)
1. Security and Safety Service (Increase: $304,200)

28D.9 The increase of $304,200 includes increases of $49,200 due to inflation and
of $255,000 under other changes. The main objects of expenditurec affected are
salaries and common staff costs ($255,400) and general operating expenses
($51,400). These increases are partially offset by a saving of $2,600 under staff
travel,

28D.10 The increase of $255,400 under salaries and common staff costs reflects
increases under established posts ($5684,700) and common staff costs ($449,900)
partially offsot "y a decrease of $879.200 under overtime. Owing to a higher
incumbency level than anticipated by the end of the 1988-1989 biennium, the actual
costs of salaries and common staff costs were higher than the approved
appropriation. The significant reduction in overtime requiremgnts is the result of
the implementation of new shift and post coverage arrangements as well as the
introduction of electronic surveillance equipment.

28D.11 While there is a projected decrease of $2,600 under travel, the increase of
$51,400 under gemneral operating expenses relates to increased requiremunts under
supplies to maintain premises.

2. Commercial., Purchase and Transportation Service
(Increase: §7,242,200)

28D.12 The projected increase of $7,242,200 under the Commercial, Purchase and
Transportation Service is due to inflation ($61,500) and to other changes
($7,180,700).

28D.13 An increase of $2,222,100 results from additional requirements uider

salaries ($1,727,200), common staff costs ($480,700) and overtime ($14,270). The
salaries and common staff costs incraases are due to higher than anticip:.ted rates

/uc‘




A/C.5/744735/7A44,28D
English
Page 10

of incumbency. Higher overtime requirements reflecc incroasod procurement activity
in connection with the new peace-keeping missions.

28D.14 The increase of $14,400 undor travel is due to travel in connection with
ossential training needed for the new equipment for the Materials Managoment
Information System and for attendance at seminars on productivity and new visa
procedures. The seving of $10,600 under axternal printing reflects the
redeployment of the rosources to the Mail, Archives and Records Management
Service.

28D.15 The projected saving of $308,700 under general operating expenses may be
broken down as follows: (a) local transportation ($50,900) as more economical
arrangements for providing limousine service to the President of the General
Assembly have been instituted during the current biemnium and (b) freicht and
related costs ($257,800) the result of using a contractor instead of more oxponsive
in-house arrangements for the packing of goods and also of improvements in
identifying freight costs that are proper charges against the account.

28D.16 The increase of $5,325,000 under supplies, materials, furniture and
equipmont is the result of increases of $275,490 under other expondable office
supplies and $5,096,500 under data-processing equipment, with small decreases of
$18,700 and $28,200 projected under writing paper and miscellaneous supplies
respectively.

28D.17 During the 1988-1989 biennium, the retreanchment exercise has made new
demands on productivity, which were met by the introduction of new technologies.
In order to provide the related training, office automation equipment and related
peripheral devices and software were provided by the Of.ice of Genoral Services to
training services at Headquarters, the Economic Commission for Latin America and
the Caribbean (ECLAC), the Economic Commission for Africa (ECA) and the United
Nations Office at Gemeva. In addition, it was decided to meet all urgent
requiremonts fnr office automation equipment in a number of offices and to charge
the costs under this account. An overexpenditure of $5,096,500 is therefore
projected for additional equipment purchased for all offices of the Departmont of
Administration and Management at Headquarters, ECLAC and ECA as well as for other
programmes at Headquarters.

3. Technical support services
(a) Buildings Mansgement Service (Increase: $1,240,000)

28D.18 The increase of $1,240,000 reflects additional requirements attributable to
inflation ($196,200) and other changes ($1,043,800). As indicated in table 28D.3
above, the distribution of the net ailditional requirements consists of increases
under salaries and common staff costs ($79,500) and supplies, materials, furniture
and equipment ($2,540,800) partly offset by decreases of $10,000 under travel and
of $1,370,300 under general operating expenses.

/o-l



A/C.5/44/35/Ad44. 28D
English
Page 11

28D.19 The net increase o” $79,500 under salaries and common staff costs, which
relates exclusively to established posts and common staff costs, is due to higher
salarie: and common staff costs than those assumed in the standards. The decrease
of $10,000 under travel reflects the redeployment of that amount to the Commercial,
Purchase and Transportation Service in order partially to offset the additional
requirements of that Service.

28D.20 The net decrease of $1,370,300 projected under general operating expenses
consists of anticipated savings of $3,983,600 under utilities, partially offset by
additional requirements of $2,613,300 under rental and maintenance of premises.

(i) The net increase under rental and maintenance of premises reflects
additional requirements under rental of premises ($997,600) and minor
alterations to premises ($2,815,200) partly offset by roduced
requirements under supplies to maintain premises ($100,000),
miscellaneous maintenance services ($150,000), elevator operation and
maintenance (£663,500) and cleaning services ($286,000).

(1i) 7The anticipated savings under utilities relate to electricity
($1,376,200), steam ($2,562,700) and other utilities ($44,700).

These increases and decreases are explained in detail in paragraphs 28D.21 to
28D, 24 below,

28D.21 The increase of $997,600 under rental of premises is attributable to the
fact that the reduction in personnel did not release office space as expected owing
to the shortage of suitable office accommodation even prior to the reduction in
personnel,

28D.22 The increase of $2,815,200 under minor alterations to premises results
mainly from unbudgeted office space reconfiguration requirements related to the
reorganization of the Secretariat ($2,100,000) and, to a lesser extent, from a
siguificant increase in electrical construction work in commection with the
installation of word-processin( and computer equipment throughout the Secretariat,

28D.23 The decreases under supplies to maintain premises ($100,000), miscellaneous
maintenance services ($150,000) and elevator operation and maintenance ($663,500)
are based on an assessment of inventory and contractual obligations. Decreased
requirements under cleaning services ($286,000) are the result of an overestimation
of the cost of returning to normal levels of service compared to the reduced level
in the 1986-1987 biennium.

28D.24 Under utilitier, the savings under electricity ($1,376,200), steam
($2,562,700) and other utilities ($44,700) result from energy conservation
measures, favourable weather conditions, constant per unit costs and, to some
extent, an overestimation of the cost of returning to normal levels of lighting,
heating and cooling compared to the reduced levels in the 1986-1987 biennium.

28D.25 The increase of $2,540,800 under supplies, materials, furniture and
equipment is due to unbudgeted requirements for furniture, making more efficient
use of existing office space in connection with the offlce space reconfiguration

/.Il




A/C.5/44/35/7Add.28D
English
rage 12

project required by the reorganization of the Secretariat., Increased requirenents
also relate to the normal acquisition and replacement programme that was deferred
in the 1986-~1987 bienniwn.

(b) Mail, Archives and Records Managoment Servige (Increased $923,700)

28D.26 The projected increase of $923,700 comprises increases of $62,100 under
inflation and of $861,600 under other changes. These additional requirements
relate to salaries and common staff costs ($893,300), travel ($4,500), printing
($10,600), other contractua' services ($463,200) and supplies and

materials ($12,000), party offset by anticipated savings of $459,900 under general
operating expenses,

28D.27 The increase of $893,300 under salaries and common staff costs is entirely
attributable to the fact that all posts were encumbered throughcut the 1988-1989
bienniunm,

28D.28 The increase ot $4,500 under travel results from the need to attend
training seminars and conventions in the new tochnology being introduced in the
field of archives.

28D.29 The increase of $10,600 under external printing is offsot by a
corrosponding docrease in the Commercial, Purchase and Transportation Service.

28D.30 The increase of $£463,200 under other contractual services is the result of
an increaged work-load in connection with conference servicing and increases in the
sal. ies of contractual staff,.

28D.31 The decrease of $459,900 under general operating expenses includes
docroases of $317,000 under postage, $130,600 under pouches and $12,300 under
rental of voting equipment. The savings reflect the more efficient methods of
forwarding mail and pouches, thus obtalning more ecomomical rates. Moreover, the
installation of a new voting system in the Gemeral Asgembly Hall reduced
requirements under rental,

28D.32 A small shortfall of $12,000 is projected under supplies, materials,
furniture and equipment owing to increased requirements for micro-film supplies in
connection with special projects.
D. Electronic Services Divigsion (Decrease: $392,600)
1. Office of the Director (No change)
28D.33 A decrease of $4,200 under salaries and common staff costs is exactly

offset by an increase in travel due to the need to travel to overseas offices to
assist in computer applications and installations.

/oo




A/C.5/44/35/A4d,28D
English
Pago 13

2. Telecommunications Service (Increase: $43,900)

28D.34 The net increase of $43,900 is the net result of expenditure increases
projected under salaries and common staff costs ($330,400), travel ($24,600) and
supplies, materials, furniture and equipment ($1,820,500). These increasos are
partly offset by a saving of $2,131,600 under general operating expenses.

28D.35 The projected shortfall of $330,400 under salaries and common staff costs
results from increases of $281,200 under established posts and $49,200 under common
staff cost owing to higher than anticipated rates of incumbency.

28D.36 The increase of $24,600 under travel is attributable to training for and
implementation of new communications technology as it relates to the United Nations
new telephone system, satellite dish and computerized message switching systoms,

28D.37 Of the decrease of $2,131,600 under general operating expenses, an amount
of $1,820,500 represent a redeployment of resources for the purchaso of telephone
equipment as exvlained paragraph 28D,.38 below. Based on an assessment of
contractual obligations for the biennium, a further saving of $311,100 is projected.

28D.38 The increaso of $1,820,500 under supplies, materials, furniture and
equipment represents expenditures for the outright purchase of telephono equipinent
which were budgeted under the heading of general operating expenses but have been
recorded under this heading as is appropriate for purposes of inventory control.

3. New York Computing Serxvice (Decrease: $64,400)

28D.39 Increases due to inflation ($34,200) are more than offset by a saving of
$98,600 under other changes. The overall net savings reflect decreases of 408,600
under general operating expenses and $114,400 under supplies, materials, furnituro
and equipment, partly offset by an increase of $458,60C under salaries and common
statf costs.

28D.40 The increase of $458,600 under salaries and common staff costs results from
increases of $66,700 under established posts, $19,200 under overtime, $315,5(

under data entry services and $57,200 under common statf costs. The small
increases under established posts and common statf costs is due to actual vacancy
being lower than that assumed in the standards. The increase of $19,200 under
overtime reflects the increased demands from other offices for which services are
provided. The increase of $315,500 under data entry services results from the
decision to provide all data entry on a countractual basis instead of having the
task performed in-house, taking into account post reductions.

28D.41 The decrease of $408,600 under general operating expenses results from
deferral of the programmed maintenance of the mainframe computer in order to
redeploy resources to the higher priority office automation programme in the Office
Automation Service.

/eoe



A/C.5/744/735/Ad0,. 28D
English
Page 14

28D.42 The decrease of $114,400 under supplier, materials, furniture and equipment
is attril ited to the vse of laser printing to produce copies instead of the more
expensive multi-form paper.

4. Offico Automation Sexvice (Denrease: $72,600)

20C.43 The net decrease of $72.600 reflects saviugs of $92,800 undor other
changes. partly offset by an incresye of $20,700 owing to inflation. An overall
saving is anticipated under salariis and common staff costs ($546,800) and
supplies, riaterials, “urniture and eguipmeut ($326,100) partly offset by additional
requicoments of $802, 100 under generel ovgerating expenses.

28D.44 The decrease of $£546,800 wunder salaries and common staff costs is due to
the lower incumbency rate than initially anticipated as well as lower actual
salaries and common staff costs them those assumed in the standards.

28D.45 The increase of $802,300 under genersl) operating expenses reflects higher
than expected maintunance costs due to the acquisition of additional office
au‘omation equipment,

28D.46 The decrease of $328,100 under supplies, materials, .urnitire and equipment
roflecty reduced requiroments for photocopy paper and supplies based on an
assausment of inventory, usage and expenditures to date.

5. Information Managoment Service (Increase: $202,400)

28D.47 The increase of $202,400 reflect incroases of $198,400 under salaries and
common staff costs and $4,000 under general operating expenses.

¢8D.48 The increase of $198,400 under salaries and common stafi cests coasists of
increases under established posts ($193,900) and under common staff costs ($59,200)
due to higher than anticipated rates of incumbency. These increases are partly
oftcet by a decrease of $54,700 under generai temporary assistance based on an
assessment of technical support services required for the remninder of the
biennium. The small increuse of $4,000 under general operating expenses results
from increased usage of coiiputer terminals and printurs.

6. Fartivapation in the United Nationg system computer
and informatiop gystems activities

(v} Advisory Committee for the Co-ordination of informaticp Systems (United
Nations shaxe)

48D.49 The revised appropriation for the United Nations share for its
participation in ACCIS is $804,8U0. The revised requirement.s for the secretariat
*£ ACCIS is currently estimated at $1,899,400, of which 40.96 par cent, or $778,000
(& docrease of $26,800), constitutes the United Nations share in Che total
estimated 1988-1989 costs.



A/C.5/744/735/7Ad4. 28D
English
Page 15

(b)  Intornptional Computing. Coulre. Geneva (United Nati. us share)
(Docroos .3 $475,100)
28D.5) The share of tho United Natioans i. the cost of ICC is currently estimated

at $4,006,500, roprosenting a docrease of $475,100 compared wich the initial
astimates.






